Distributable Income (HK$’000) ..... 549,462 624,844
Issued Units (’000) ..... 1,700,225 1,854,796
DPU (HK cents) ..... 32.35 33.69

6.3 As at 31 December 2012

6.3.1 Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition and the Unit Placement on the
NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2012, as if the Acquisition and the Unit Placement
were completed on 31 December 2012, are as follows:

Actual

After the
Acquisition and

the Unit
Placement

NAV (HK$’000)..... 14,977,709 15,744,213
Issued Units (’000) ..... 1,700,225 1,852,117
NAV per Unit (HK$)..... 8.81 8.50

LETTER TO THE UNITHOLDERS

50

6.3.2 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at
31 December 2012, as if Fortune REIT had completed the Acquisition and the Unit
Placement on 31 December 2012.

Actual

After the
Acquisition and

the Unit
Placement

(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

Short-term debt:
Secured debt ..... 940,000 940,000
Unsecured debt ..... — —

Total short-term debt ..... 940,000 940,000

Long-term debt:
Secured debt ..... 3,930,000 7,336,300
Unsecured debt ..... — 1,783,385

Total long-term debt ..... 3,930,000 9,119,685

Total debt ..... 4,870,000 10,059,685

Net assets attributable to Unitholders ..... 14,977,709 15,744,213

Total capitalisation ..... 19,847,709 25,803,898

6.4 Six Months ended 30 June 2013

6.4.1 Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition and the Unit Placement on the
DPU for the six months ended 30 June 2013, as if the Acquisition and the Unit
Placement were completed on 1 January 2013, and Fortune REIT had held and
operated the Kingswood Ginza Property through to 30 June 2013, are as follows:

Actual

After the
Acquisition and

the Unit
Placement

Net Property Income (HK$’000) ..... 437,580 544,827
Distributable Income (HK$’000) ..... 306,965 350,000

[…]

position of the Enlarged Group has been prepared based on:

(a) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of 30
June 2013, extracted from the interim report of the Group for the six months
ended 30 June 2013; and

(b) the consolidated statement of financial position of Tin Shui Wai Development
Limited and its subsidiary, Topview Development Limited (hereinafter collectively
referred to as the “Target Group”) as of 30 June 2013, extracted from the
Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix 2 of the Circular.

APPENDIX 3 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

A3-4

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged
Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as of 30 June 2013 or at any
future date following the completion of the Acquisition.

The Group Target Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
The Enlarged

Group Notes

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties ..... 22,188,000 5,412,000 437,000 (2) 28,037,000
Property, plant and equipment . — 1,080,025 (1,079,942) (1) 83
Derivative financial instruments. 71,159 — 71,159
Completed properties for sale . . — 47,289 (47,289) (2) —

22,259,159 6,539,314 28,108,242

Current assets
Trade and other receivables . . . 55,290 18,652 (12,403) (1) 61,539
Other stock ..... — 333 (333) (1) —
Bank balances and cash . . . . . 552,506 231,063 (3,290) (1) (13,703) (9)

(622,000) (3)
(67,951) (4)
(56,792) (5)
(47,239) (6)

607,796 250,048 47,836 (9)

Total assets ..... 22,866,955 6,789,362 28,156,078 (9)

Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments. 71,987 — 71,987
Borrowings ..... 3,886,548 — 5,227,000 (3) 9,045,597

(67,951) (4)
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 204,487 188,664 (63,574) (1) 329,577

4,163,022 188,664 9,447,161

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables . . . . 423,546 158,076 (45,535) (1) 519,403

(16,684) (2)
Loan from a fellow subsidiary . . — 1,964,461 (893,349) (2) —

(1,071,112) (1)
Amount due to immediate

holding company ..... — 54,902 (54,902) (2) —
Amount due to a fellow

subsidiary..... — 98,322 (98,322) (2) —
Amount due to a related

company ..... — 1,379 (1,379) (1) —
Borrowings ..... 840,000 — 840,000
Derivative financial instruments. 9,130 — 9,130
Distribution payable ..... 306,965 — 306,965
Provision for taxation ..... 65,805 27,352 63,574 (1) 156,731

1,645,446 2,304,492 1,832,229

Total liabilities, excluding net
assets attributable to
unitholders ..... 5,808,468 2,493,156 11,279,390

Net assets attributable to
unitholders ..... 17,058,487 4,296,206 16,876,688 (9)

Units in issue and to be issued . 1,704,730,532 8,930,000 (7) 1,713,660,532 (10)
Net asset value per unit (HK$) . 10.01 9.85 (10)

APPENDIX 3 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

A3-5

Notes:

1. The adjustment represents the transfer of assets and liabilities relating to the hotel and serviced suites
operations to a fellow subsidiary of Tin Shui Wai Development Limited (“TSW”), the tax effects arising from

[…]

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
of the Enlarged Group as of 31 December 2012 which illustrates the financial impact of the
Acquisition on the assets and liabilities of the Group assuming that the Acquisition had
taken place on 31 December 2012. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position of the Enlarged Group has been prepared based on:

(a) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of 31
December 2012, extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2012; and

(b) the consolidated statement of financial position of Target Group as of 31
December 2012, extracted from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix 2 of
the Circular.

APPENDIX 3 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

A3-7

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged
Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as of 31 December 2012 or at
any future date following the completion of the Acquisition.

The Group Target Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
The Enlarged

Group Notes

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties ..... 20,208,000 2,663,000 3,186,000 (2) 26,057,000
Property, plant and equipment . — 1,096,021 (1,095,932) (1) 89
Completed properties for sale . . — 47,289 (47,289) (2) —

20,208,000 3,806,310 26,057,089

Current assets
Trade and other receivables . . . 55,245 18,992 (12,530) (1) 61,707
Other stock ..... — 420 (420) (1) —
Bank balances and cash . . . . . 578,022 329,150 (12,957) (1) (15,470) (9)

(622,000) (3)
(67,951) (4)
(57,023) (5)

(162,711) (6)

633,267 348,562 46,237 (9)

Total assets ..... 20,841,267 4,154,872 26,103,326 (9)

Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments. 145,357 — 145,357
Borrowings ..... 3,878,815 — 5,227,000 (3) 9,037,864

(67,951) (4)
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 192,886 184,924 (61,362) (1) 316,448

4,217,058 184,924 9,499,669

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables . . . . 410,827 147,949 (45,105) (1) 496,987

(16,684) (2)
Loan from a fellow subsidiary . . — 1,964,461 (884,783) (2) —

(1,079,678) (1)
Amount due to immediate

holding company ..... — 155,198 (155,198) (2) —
Amount due to a fellow

subsidiary..... — 106,587 (106,587) (2) —
Amount due to a related

company ..... — 3,124 (3,124) (1) —
Borrowings ..... 940,000 — 940,000
Distribution payable ..... 281,135 — 281,135
Provision for taxation ..... 14,538 12,422 61,362 (1) 88,322

[…]

which illustrates the financial impact of the Acquisition on the results of the Group
assuming that the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2013. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Enlarged
Group has been prepared based on:

(a) the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2013, extracted from the
interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2013; and

(b) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of
the Target Group for the six months ended 30 June 2013, extracted from the
Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix 2 of the Circular.

APPENDIX 3 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

A3-10

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial results of the Enlarged
Group for the six months ended 30 June 2013 or for any future financial period.

The Group Target Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
The Enlarged

Group Notes

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue ..... 609,220 278,246 (137,908) (1) 749,558
Property and hotel operating

expenses ..... (171,640) (121,387) 91,406 (1) (204,731)
(3,110) (2)

Net rental and hotel operating
income ..... 437,580 156,859 544,827

Manager’s base fee ..... (31,543) — (8,701) (3) (40,244)
Foreign currency exchange loss . (139) — (139)
Other income ..... 1,230 18 1,248
Trust expenses..... (5,397) — (1,015) (4) (64,902)

(58,490) (4)
Change in fair value of

investment properties . . . . . 1,957,965 2,749,000 4,706,965
Change in fair value of

derivative financial
instruments ..... 107,216 — 107,216

Gain on disposal of hotel and
serviced suite property . . . . — — 6,068 (1) 6,068

Gain on disposal of investment
properties ..... 897 — 897

Finance costs ..... (76,390) (48,708) 599 (5) (133,538) (11)
(9,039) (6)

Profit before taxation and
transactions with
unitholders ..... 2,391,419 2,857,169 5,128,398

Income tax expense..... (63,402) (18,670) 18,670 (7) (81,101)
(17,699) (7)

Profit for the period, before
transactions with
unitholders ..... 2,328,017 2,838,499 5,047,297

Distributions to unitholders . . . (306,965) — (41,457) (8) (348,422)

Profit for the period, after
transactions with
unitholders ..... 2,021,052 2,838,499 4,698,875

Other comprehensive income —

[…]

which illustrates the financial impact of the Acquisition on the results of the Group
assuming that the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2012. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Enlarged
Group has been prepared based on:

(a) the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012, extracted from the
annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012; and

(b) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of
the Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2012, extracted from the
Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix 2 of the Circular.

APPENDIX 3 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

A3-14

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial results of the Enlarged
Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 or for any future financial period.

The Group Target Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
The Enlarged

Group Notes

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue ..... 1,113,696 544,122 (275,272) (1) 1,382,546
Property and hotel operating

expenses ..... (325,421) (232,255) 173,583 (1) (389,307)
(5,214) (2)

Net rental and hotel operating
income ..... 788,275 311,867 993,239

Manager’s base fee ..... (57,947) — (17,547) (3) (75,494)
Foreign currency exchange gain. 205 — 205
Other income ..... 6,011 578 6,589
Trust expenses..... (30,619) — (2,047) (4) (91,156)

(58,490) (4)
Change in fair value of

investment properties . . . . . 1,796,263 218,946 2,015,209
Change in fair value of

derivative financial
instruments ..... (4,613) — (4,613)

Loss on disposal of hotel and
serviced suite property . . . . – – (24,049) (1) (24,049)

Finance costs ..... (147,118) (99,785) 2,769 (5) (262,359) (11)
(18,225) (6)

Profit before taxation and
transactions with
unitholders ..... 2,350,457 431,606 2,557,571

Income tax expense..... (112,078) (37,009) 37,009 (7) (145,992)
(33,914) (7)

Profit for the year, before
transactions with
unitholders ..... 2,238,379 394,597 2,411,579

Distributions to unitholders . . . (549,462) — (74,612) (8) (624,074)

Profit for the year, after
transactions with
unitholders ..... 1,688,917 394,597 1,787,505

Other comprehensive income —